



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 491/2021 and IA No. 13406/2021 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for stay)

AMERJIT KAUR MASON

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Harsh Kumar,
Advocate appeared
physically

versus

MR. RAJINDER SINGH OBHRAI & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Gaurav Bhardwaj, Ms.
Himani Kaushik and Mr.
Rahul Bhati, Advocates
for Defendant nos. 1 to 4
appeared through VC

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **20.02.2023**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA No. 4037/2022 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XI Rules 12 and 14 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Learned counsel for defendant nos. 1 to 4 has sought some more time to file reply on the ground that defendant nos. 1,3 and 4 are situated in United Kingdom and defendant no.2 is situated in Nairobi, Kenya, due to which time is being taken for filing reply.



At request, last opportunity is granted to defendant nos. 1 to 4 for filing reply within three weeks with advance copy to the opposite parties.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed thereafter atleast one week before the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 491/2021

As per previous file noting, defendant nos. 7,8 and 9 have been served with summons of the suit. However, service report of defendant nos. 5 and 6 who are residence of United Kingdom, is still awaited.

At request, fresh summons be issued to defendant nos. 5 and 6 on filing of PF as well as *dasti*. *Dasti* summons be given by the Registry to learned counsel for the plaintiff for service by way of Speed Post/International Courier to defendant nos. 5 and 6. Affidavit of service may be filed by the plaintiff atleast one week before the next date of hearing.

Put up for completion of service and further proceedings on 19th May, 2023.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 20, 2023

savita