



\$~11

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 491/2021, I.A. 4037/2022

AMERJIT KAUR MASON Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Harsh Kumar, Adv.

versus

MR. RAJINDER SINGH OBHRAI & ORS. Defendant

Through: Mr. Somdutta Sharma, Adv. for
D-1 to D-4

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **19.05.2023**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 4037/2022 (Application under Order XI R 12 & 14 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

Reply of defendant no. 1 to 4 has come on record. Copy supplied.

Rejoinder, if any may be filed by plaintiff within four weeks.

CS(OS) 491/2021

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that defendant no. 5 and 6 have been served by way of speed post and he has filed affidavit of service on record. Perusal of affidavit of service reveals that tracking report of speed post is not filed on record. Plaintiff is directed to file tracking report of speed post within two weeks.

None has appeared on behalf of defendants no.7,8 and 9 despite service since August 2022. Time for filing Written Statement has already expired. **Right of defendant no. 7,8 and 9 to file written statement stands closed.**

Pleadings are already complete qua defendant no. 1 to 4. Parties are directed to file original signed pleadings and hard copies of the documents on record within four weeks. Parties/counsels are directed to



appear physically alongwith original documents for marking of exhibit the documents on the next date of hearing. The concerned official is directed to complete the file in all respects before the next date of hearing.

List for admission/denial and for marking of exhibits on 13.09. 2023.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 19, 2023/sm