



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 491/2021 & I.A. 13406/2021, 36263/2024 & O.A.136/2024**
AMERJIT KAUR MASONPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Harsh Kumar, Adv.

versus

MR. RAJINDER SINGH OBHRAI & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Gaurav Bhardwaj and Ms. Garima
Bharadwaj, Advs. for D-1 to D-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **15.10.2024**

1. On the basis of the pleadings, the following issues are framed:-
 - (i) Whether the suit properties are liable to be partitioned amongst the parties, if yes, then to what share? OPP
 - (ii) Whether the plaintiff is entitled to preliminary decree, in terms of prayer clause (a)? OPP
 - (iii) Whether the plaintiff is entitled to decree of declaration to the effect that the sale of F-4 property be declared as null and void? OPP
 - (iv) Whether the plaintiff is entitled to decree of permanent injunction in terms of prayer clause (c)? OPP
 - (v) Whether the plaintiff is entitled to the costs of the suit? OPP
 - (vi) Whether the suit is not maintainable? OPD
 - (vii) Relief.
2. No other issues arise or pressed by the parties.
3. Let parties file a list of witnesses within a period of 15 days.



4. Plaintiff to file an affidavit by way of examination-in-chief within a period of four weeks from the date of filing of list of witnesses.
5. List before the learned Joint Registrar for fixing the date of plaintiff's evidence on 02.12.2024.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

OCTOBER 15, 2024/dss