



\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 491/2021

AMERJIT KAUR MASON

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Harsh Kumar, Adv.

versus

MR. RAJINDER SINGH OBHRAI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: D-1 has expired.

Mr. Som Dutta Sharma, Ms. Garima Bhardwaj & Mr. Gaurav Bhardwaj, Advs. for D-2 to 4 as well as for applicant in IA no.11132/2025.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI PAREWA, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **11.09.2025**

IA No.21993/2025 under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC moved on behalf of the plaintiff to bring on record the LR of deceased defendant no.1.

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel for the defendants accepts notice of the above-captioned IA subject to supply of copy of the same. Let copy of captioned IA be supplied to the learned counsel for the defendant within two working days from today through email. Thereafter, reply, if any, to the above-captioned IA be filed by defendants within three weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.
3. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing.

IA No.11132/2025 under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC moved by applicant/SPA Holder of the appellants namely Sh. Jaspal Singh Sahni for bringing on record the five LR of deceased Appellant no.1.

4. As per office note, the SPA in favour of the



applicant has not been ~~considered~~ on behalf of the applicant till date. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the same may be on record and seeks time to apprise the Court regarding the same. Let the SPA, if any, in favour of the applicant be filed within two weeks from today with copy to the opposite side.

5. Re-notify the captioned IA for consideration on the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 491/2021

6. As per office note, there is no fresh filing in the present matter.

7. The matter is at the stage of plaintiff's evidence.

8. An application bearing IA No.21993/2025 under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC moved on behalf of the plaintiff to bring on record the LRs of deceased defendant no.1, is pending consideration.

9. Learned counsel for the defendants submits that the OA bearing no.136/2024 assailing the order dated 31.05.2024 in respect of IA no.4037/2022 filed by defendants is pending consideration before the Hon'ble Court for 08.12.2025.

10. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 19.12.2025.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/ab