



\$~9

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 491/2021  
AMERJIT KAUR MASON .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajat Sharma, proxy cl.

Versus

MR. RAJINDER SINGH OBHRAI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: *D-1 has expired.*

Mr. Som Dutta Sharma, Adv. for  
D-2 to 4 as well as for applicant in IA  
no.11132/2025 (joined through VC).

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI  
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **19.12.2025**

**IA No.21993/2025 under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC moved  
on behalf of the plaintiff to bring on record the LR's of  
deceased defendant no.1.**

1. As per office note, Rejoinder has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff to the reply of the above captioned IA filed by defendant no. 2 to 4. However, reply to the above captioned IA filed on behalf of defendant no. 2 to 4 is lying under objection. Necessary steps be taken by the defendant no. 2 to 4 to bring the same on record, before the next date of hearing.

2. Let, steps be taken by the applicant/plaintiff for issuance of notice of the captioned IA to the proposed LR's of deceased defendant no.1, through all permissible modes, within three weeks from today, returnable for the next date of hearing.

3. At this stage, learned counsel for the defendant no. 2 to 4 accepts notice on behalf of all the five proposed LR's of deceased defendant no. 1 and submits that the reply filed on



behalf of defendant no. 2 to 4 shall be adopted on behalf of all the five proposed LRs of deceased defendant no. 1. Vakalatnama on behalf of all the five proposed LRs of deceased defendant no. 1 be filed, before the next date of hearing.

4. Re-notify the above captioned IA for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing.

**IA No.11132/2025 under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC moved by applicant/SPA Holder of the appellants namely Sh. Jaspal Singh Sahni for bringing on record the five LRs of deceased Appellant no.1.**

5. As per office note, one SPA has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 2 to 4.

6. Re-notify the captioned IA for consideration on the next date of hearing.

**CS(OS) 491/2021**

7. The matter is at the stage of Plaintiff's Evidence.

8. An application bearing IA No.21993/2025 under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC moved on behalf of the plaintiff to bring on record the LRs of deceased defendant no.1, is pending consideration.

9. Learned counsel for the defendants submits that the OA bearing no.136/2024 assailing the order dated 31.05.2024 in respect of IA no.4037/2022 filed by defendants is pending consideration before the Hon'ble Court for 21.04.2026.

10. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 30.04.2026.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**DECEMBER 19, 2025/bs**